West Hants Pony Club



Summer Show Saturday 29th June 2024

To be held at: West Hants Pony Club Summer Field, Holt

What3words: \\\Rollers.Salad.Adventure



Fun Friendly Family Show Open to Everyone

PRE-ENTRIES CLOSE: 26th June 2024

Pre-Entry Fees: £8 with Best West Hants Member

in each showing class

Entries on the day accepted <u>CASH ONLY</u> £10 per class.

Rosettes to 6th Place and Best West Hants Member in all showing classes.

Annual Trophies awarded to sponsored classes.

Enter Online At: http://h-ev.uk/?E=45709

Show Secretary: Nikki George, 07758221614

or wh.ponyclub@gmail.com

First Aid: on site

Catering by: Bimbos Burger Bar



Ice Cream Van: Karla's Kones



Photographer: Ellie Grimsey Photography



Sue Prust will be on site with her second hand clothing stall, cash only

Ring 1 - Show Jumping 9am Start

Judge: Annie Morris

Clear timed jump-off for classes 2 - 4. Highest placed West Hants member rosette in each class. Trophies to class winners.

Class 1 20/30cm Lead Rein and Novice only

Class 2 40/50cm

Class 3 60/70cm

Class 4 80/90cm

Class 5 Horse and Hound 30 - 40cms

(Horse jumps round first, hands over baton to second person who then jumps

a round with their "Hound")

Ring 2 - Handy Pony 9am Start

Judge: Annouska Barrington-Evans

A timed course of 6 elements to be completed correctly, fastest wins. Highest placed West Hants member rosette in each class. Limited entries on the day due to popular demand.

Class 6 Handy Pony In hand

Class 7 Handy Pony Ridden

Class 8 Handy Pony "Have a Go".

Class 8 is not competitive, no rosettes, a first come first served basis. Pay as

you Go. £5 a round.

Ring 3 – Gymkhana not before 2pm

Judge: Jo Morris

Kindly Sponsored by Equestrian Games UK Ltd - (EGUK). Trophy to highest placed

New Forest Pony.

Overall rosettes 1 – 6th Place. Prize to winner of each age group

8 Races: Bending, 2 Mug, Sock and Bucket, Bottle, 3 Mug, 2 Flag, 5 Flag, Run and

Ride.

Class 9 Novice Lead Rein

Class 10 Under 9's

Class 11 Under 12's

Class 12 Open

Ring 4 - Showing 9am Start

Judge: Joanna-Lee Tucker

Highest placed West Hants member rosette in each class.

Trophies to class winners.

Class 13 Best Turned Out

Ridden, Lead Rein or In Hand

Class 14 Lead Rein

Class 15 First Ridden

Class 16 Family Horse or Pony Ridden

Class 17 Mountain and Moorland Ridden - Will split into Large and Small breeds if sufficient entries

Class 18 Mountain and Moorland In Hand - Will split into Large and Small breeds if sufficient entries

Class 19 Child Handler In Hand

Class 20 Pony Club Horse / Pony Ridden

Class 21 Veteran Horse / Pony Ridden

Horses aged 15 and over. Age to be displayed clearly.

15 minute break to allow time for anyone in Class 21 entering Fancy Dress to get ready.

Class 22 Fancy Dress

This class is open to anyone. Ridden, Lead Rein or In Hand

Ring 5 – Dressage 10am-1pm

Judge: Gail Meaker

Highest placed West Hants member rosette in each class.

Trophies to class winners.

Class 23 Intro A

Class 24 Prelim 18

Class 25 Novice 28

Once you have entered your class(es) and paid you can book your time either by email wh.ponyclub@gmail.com or 07758221614

Ring 6 - Working Hunter Pony

Judge: Abigail Macey

Highest placed West Hants member rosette in each class.

1st & 2nd placings for these classes are elidable to go forward to the Championship with Trophies awarded to champions.

Class 26 20/30cm Lead Rein and Novice only

Class 27 40/50cm

Class 28 60/70cm

Class 29 80/90cm

GENERAL RULES AND CONDITIONS OF ENTRY FOR THE SHOW

- 1. The Show organisers reserve the right to refuse or cancel any entries, the right to cancel any class or classes, refunding any fees paid in respect thereof. Refunds will not be given unless accompanied by a valid vet's certificate.
- 2. No appeal can be made against the decision of the Judges, whose decision is final. The Judges have the right to disqualify any competitor for abuse of whip or spurs, cruelty or discourteousness.
- 3. Only Officials, competitors and their grooms are allowed in the Judging Rings.
- 4. Any objections to be lodged with the Secretary within half an hour of the event finishing, together with the sum of £10 returnable at the discretion of the Secretary.
- 5. No responsibility is accepted by the Show, its organisers, for any accident or loss on the showground to spectators, competitors, their horses or property.
- 6. All dogs must be kept on leads and their collected waste taken home with you.
- 7. Owners will be responsible for any cost of treatment by the Veterinary Surgeons.
- 8. No pony or horse, under the age of four, may be entered in the Ridden Classes.
- 9. Substitutions will only be accepted if accompanied by a Veterinary Certificate.
- 10. In the event of classes running late/early we reserve the right to transfer classes to unoccupied rings, hold back classes and use available judges.
- 11. In the unlikely event of the cancellation of the show by the organisers through circumstances beyond their control, refunds of fees will not be made.
- 12. Correct riding clothes/hard hats (with chin straps done up at all times) must be worn by everyone riding on the showground.
- 13. No mucking out of lorries or trailers. Please pick up all droppings, straw, hay & take rubbish home.
- 14. No cantering or galloping in the lorry park.
- 15. All competitors are strongly advised to ensure that they carry third party insurance cover.
- 16. To the best of our knowledge, all information & rules are correct at time of print.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Organisers of this event have taken reasonable precautions to ensure the Health and Safety of everyone present. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents occurring and must obey the instructions of the organisers and all the officials and stewards.

LEGAL LIABILITY

Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other person or property whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.

GENERAL

Every eventuality cannot be provided for in these Rules. In any unforeseen or exceptional circumstances, it is the duty of the relevant officials to make a decision in the spirit and ethos of The Pony Club and to adhere as nearly as possible to the intention of these Rules.